184. The cash pools comprise the Organization’s main exposure to interest rate risk

with fixed-rate cash and cash equivalents and investments being interest-bearing

financial instruments. As at the reporting date, the cash pools had invested primarily

in securities with shorter terms to maturity, with the maximum being less than four

years (2022: five years). The average duration of the main pool on 31 December 2023

was 0.65 years (2022: 0.77 years), which is considered to be an indicator of low risk.

185. The cash pools interest rate risk sensitivity analysis shows how the fair value of

the cash pools as at the reporting date would increase or decrease should the overall

yield curve shift in response to changes in interest rates. Given that the investm ents

are accounted for at fair value through net assets/equity, the change in fair value

represents the increase or decrease in net assets. The impact of a shift up or down of

up to 200 basis points in the yield curve is shown (100 basis points equals 1 per cent).

The basis point shifts are illustrative.

Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2023

(Millions of United States dollars)

 Shift in yield curve (basis points)

 -200 -150 -100 -50 0  +50 +100 +150 +200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Main pool total 144.78 108.58 72.38 36.19 – (36.19) (72.37) (108.55) (144.73)

United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime

Notes to the 2023 financial statements (continued) A/79/5/Add.10

24-08914 105/112

Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2022

(Millions of United States dollars)

 Shift in yield curve (basis points)

 -200 -150 -100 -50 0  +50 +100 +150 +200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Main pool total 168.98 126.73 84.48 42.24 – (42.23) (84.46) (126.69) (168.91)

  Market risk

186. Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange

rates, interest rates and prices of investment securities will affect the income of

UNODC or the value of its financial assets and liabilities. The objective of market

risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable

parameters while optimizing the Office’s fiscal position.

187. Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a

financial instrument will fluctuate owing to changes in foreign exchange rates.

UNODC has transactions, assets and liabilities in currencies other than in its